

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

AA No. 31/2014
CM No. 5823/2024
c/w
AA No. 41/2015
CM No. 1408/2022

M/s Winner Construction Pvt. Ltd.Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Pranav Kohli, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Vastav Sharma, Advocate.

vs

M/s Texas Resources Pvt. Ltd. Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Karman Singh Johal, Advocate.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
10.04.2026

CM No. 5823/2024

1. This is an application filed by the applicant M/s Winner Construction Pvt. Ltd. for impleading M/s Shelatkar Construction Pvt. Ltd. as party in the petition.
2. Reply stands filed by the non-applicant, stating therein that the application is belated one and cannot be filed in a dead and time barred claim. Besides, certain contentions with regard to the merits of claim have also been raised.
3. Without commenting upon the merits of the claim of the respective parties, this Court is of the considered view that M/s Shelatkar Construction Pvt. Ltd., who figures as respondent in the connected AA No. 41/2015 can be arrayed as respondent No. 2 in AA No. 31/2014.

4. Needless to say that in AA No. 41/2015, on same analogy, M/s Winner Construction Pvt. Ltd. has been arrayed by the respondent in terms of order dated 18.08.2023.
5. Ordered accordingly.
6. M/s Shelatkar Construction Pvt. Ltd. is arrayed as respondent No. 2 in AA No. 31/2014.
7. Application stands **disposed of**.

AA No. 31/2014

8. Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent No. 2.
9. Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate waives notice on behalf of the respondent No. 2. He submits that he does not want to file reply.
10. His statement is taken on record.
11. Ordered accordingly.
12. List both the petitions on **17.04.2026**.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu

10.04.2026

Sahil Padha